ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 'I'IiANSPORTATION

HIGHWAY DIVISION
206 South Sevanteenth Avenue - Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213

FIFE SYMINGTON March 19, 1993 GARY K. ROBINSON
Govemaor Stats Enginesr
Engineering Consultants Services
LARRY S BONINE

Director INFORMATION BULLETIN 93-06
T03 ADOT CONSULTANTS
FROM: ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS SERVICES

SUBJECT: LOBBYING CERTIFICATION AND DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE PROCEDURES

The purpose of this bulletin is to inform the consultant community of the need
to comply with Section 1352 of Title 31, U.S. Code (Public Law 101.121). These
provisions have also been codified in Title 48 - Federal Acquisition
Regulations Subpart 3.8 and Subpart 52.203-11.

The law generally prohibits recipients of Federal contracts, grants and loans
from using appropriated funds for lobbying activities. It also requires
disclosure of lobbying activities that, while permitted, cannot be paid for
with appropriated funds.

The law has broad application affecting, but not limited to, the following
programs involving the Highways Division:

* Federal-Aid Highway Contractors and Consultants

* State and Local Government Agencies

% Metropolitan Plamning Organizations

* Lower Tier Recipients and Contractors, except Indian Tribes or Tribal
Organizations.

The law prohibits Federal funds from being expended by a recipient or any
lower tier subrecipients of a Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative
agreement to pay any person for influencing or attempting to influence a
Federal agency or Congress in comnection with the awarding of any Federal
cooperative agreement. The extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or
modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement ig
covered.

The process for certification and disclosure will apply to all agreements
administered by Engineering Consultants Services. No attempt will be madewto
differentiate between funding sources, since during the course of an agreement
the source of the funds may change.

The requirement for the above information applies to new contracts and the
issuance of change orders over $100,000 for the prime or any subconsultants.
If a change order is issued for less than $100,000 and subsequently exceeds
that total the required certification will need to be completed before the
agreement iz executed.

HIGHWAYS . AERQNAUTICS - MOTOR VEMICLE " PUBLIC TRANSTT " ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES . TRANSPORTATION PLANNING



Bulletin 93-06
Page 2
March 19, 1993

Prior to the acceptance of any Request for Proposals, Technical Proposals or
other submittals as specified by Engineering Consultants Services, a Lobbying
Certification and when appropriate, a Disclosure Certification will need to be
filed by the Prime Consultant.

® Certification and when appropriate, a Disclosure Certificate
from subconsultants will need to be submitted prior to
execution of agreement.

e For active contracts, the required forms will be needed prior
to the execution of the change order agreement.

The Certification forms are submitted to and retained by the next higher level.
Accordingly, ECS will retain Certification forms from the Prime Consultants,
which in turn will retain the forms from the subconsultants.

All Disclosure Certificates, ECS Form 90-3, are to be submitted through the
contracting levels to ECS, then to the FHWA Division office. The instructions
accompanying Form 90-3 discuss where this form is required.

The contract provision may read as follows:

Anti-Tobbying:

The Consultant agrees to require all lower tier subcongultants who have
agreements exceeding $100,000 to complete the Certificatiom of Federal Aid
Contracts (ECS Form 90-1) and when appropriate, the Disclosure of Lobbying
Activities (ECS Form 90-3) prior to execution of the Prime Consultants
Agreement with the Department. Lower tier certifications should be maintained
by the next tier above (i.e., prime consultants will keep the subconsultants
certification on file, etc.)

Engineering Consultants Services will include in all contract advertisements
the following: "Lobbying Certification/Disclosure Certificate will be
required from those selected for the shortlist". Variations of this wording
will also appear in advertisements for Request For Proposals or for BSpecial
Statements of Interest which do not require a Technical Proposal.

Copies of the various forms are attached.

If you should have any questions, please contact Ron Thomas, Contract Manager,

255-7525.

ROBERT C. Gustafson
Contract Administrator
Engineering Consultants Services

NOTE: Signature update to
Information Bulletin 90-04
Refer to I.B. 90~04



ARIZONA DEPARIMENT OF TRANSPORIATION

ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS SERVICES CONIRACT NO.

Certification for Federal Aid Contragts

Applies to: Federal-aid contractors, and consultants, as well as lower tier
subcontractors and subconsultants.

The prospective participant certifies, by signing and submitting this bid or
proposal, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on
behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to
influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress,
an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any
Federal grant, the making of any Federal 1loan, the entering into of any
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or
modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will
be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or
employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee
of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this
Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall
complete and submit Standard Form~LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,"
in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance
was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this
certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction
imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file
the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less
than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her bid or
proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification
be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed $100,000, and that
all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

Consultant Signature Date

Company

ECS ~ Form 90-1



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ENGINEERING CONSULTANYS SERVICES CONIRACT NO.

rtification for Grant Loan n rative Agreement

Applies to Local agencies, Metropolitan Planning Organizations, and any other
subgrantees (exclusive of Indian tribes, and tribal or Indian organizations).

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief,
that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on
behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to
influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Comgress,
an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any
Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or
modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will
be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or
employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee
of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in conmection with this
Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall
complete and submit Standard Form~LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,"
in accordance with its instructions.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be
included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including
subgrants, and contracts and subcontracts under grants, subgrants, loans, and
cooperative agreements) which exceed $100,000, and that all such subrecipients
shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance
was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this
certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction
imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file
the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less
than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

(lonsultant Signature Date

Company

ECS - Form 90-2



DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.5.C. 1352

(See reverse for public burden disclosure.)

Approved by QM
0345-0046

1.

Type of Federal Action:

2. Status of Federal Action: 3. Report Type:

saction 1132, This diciosure of tobbying

s 12 8 materis Signature:

a. contract a. bid/offerapplication a. initial filing
[] b. grant [:] b. Initial awafdp D b, material change
cc:fn rooac:‘perznve ﬂsfeemen‘ C. pos[.award FOI' Materia} Change 0“'Y=
. year _ quarter
e. loan guarantee I
£ loan insurancs date of last report
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: 5. If Reparting Enlity in No. 4 is Subawardee, Enter Name
0O Prime 1 Subawardee and Address of Prime:
Tier . if known:
Congressional District, if kmown: Congressional District, if known:
§. Federal DepartmentAgency: 7. Federal Program Name/Description:
CFDA Number, if applicable:
8. Federal Action Number, if known: 3. Award Ameunt, if known:
H
10, a. Name and Address of Lobbying Enti h. Individuais Perfotminy Services lincluding address f
{if individual, fast name, first name, Mi): different from Nao. 10a
{last name, first nama, Mi):
[attach Confinuation Sheetfs) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)
11. Amount of Payment (check all that applyj: 1. Type of Payment (check all that zpply):
$ O actual O planned 0  a. retainer
0 b. one-time fee
1% Form of Payment (check all that apply): O c. commission
O a cash [1 d. contingent fee
tL . {J e deferred
8 b in-kind: specify: nature O 1. other; specify:
value
14. Brief Description of Services Performed or lo be Performed and Dateis) of Service, including oificer(s), employeels),
ar Member(s) contacted. far Payment Indicated in tem 11:
{artach Continuation Shaet(s) SEUL-A if necassary)
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SFLLL-A attached: I Yes 0 No
16,  ivdormution mquestsd rhwough thie form i sutharited by tide 37 usa

a!mm-mumuuuuwm-:mmmmn

UMRRICTICN wae rachy oF ) itz This o

N © Print Name:

nus.c.usz.m‘wmab-muumcmmm

sneually and will b arsitsble for public inep

ﬂ.'_._

tiors. Ary who byt 1o Title:

e the recpsired discionary shall e wiliject to & chnil penalty of qee les thas

110,000 aned not mone chan §300.000 for sach sch failure. Telephone Nou:

Date:

5] Ausharized for Lacal Reprosuction
i} Stamdesd Form - UL




INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the
initiation or recsipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to tite 31 U.5.C.
section 1352, The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or empioyee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer ar
employee of Congress, or an employee of 2 Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the
SF.LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete ail items that
apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of
Management and Budget for additional information.

1

2
3

4,

5.

6.

7.

9.

0.

1.

L3

13.
14.

15
16

identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the
outcome of a covered Federal action.

Identify the status of the covered Federal action.

Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the
information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last
previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action,

Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, it
known. Check the appropriate classificaton of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime
or subaward recipient. Identify the ter of the subawardee, e.g, the first subawardee of the prime Is the 1st ter.
Subawards include but zre not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.

it the organization filing the report In item 4 checks "Subawardee”, then enter the full name, address, city, state and
zip code of the prime Federal recipient. include Congressional District, if known.

Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizational
level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.

Enter the Feders) program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the fuil
Catalog of Federal DComestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative igreements, loans, and loan
commitments.

Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in [tem 1 (e.g.,
Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number; the contract,
grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include
prafixes, =.g., “RFP-DE-30-001."

For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the
Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.

{2) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zp code of the lobbying entity engaged by the reporting entity
identifled In itemn 4 to influence the covered Federal action.

(b)Enter the @l names of the individual(s) performing tervices, and include full address if different from 10 (a).
Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MD).

Enter the amount of compensation paid or ressonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the
lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whather the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check
aif boxes that apply. If this is 2 material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned
to be made.

Check the appropriate box(es). Check ail boxes that apply. It payment Is made through n in-kind contribytion,
specify the nature and value of the in-kind psyment.

Check the appropriate box(es). Check il boxes that apply. If ather, spedify nature.

Provide a specific ind detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will he expected to
perform, ind the date(s) of any services rendered. include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in
actual contact with Federal officials. Identily the Federal officiai(s) or employee(s) contacted or the o ),
employee(s), ar Memberts) of Congress that were contacted.

Check whether or not & SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheeat(s) is attached.
The certifying afficial shail sign and date the form, print hivher name, title, and telephone number.

meum@mamaMmmmmwmimmmm
WMMMWMMMNMMMMMMhMN
lmmw:nmwu-mm:mmmdmmwmmw
hmmw»mmdwmwwmm(muwnam




DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

CONTINUATION SHEET

Approved by OM
GRAB-O04E

Reporting Entity: __

Page

of

=, % 3 F G L990-260-708:00012

Autharized for Local Reproduction
Standned Forms - LLE-A



